�Honorable Susan D. Parker

State Auditor

The State Capitol

P.O. Box 300200

Montgomery, AL  36130-0200



Retirement – Weapons – Law Enforcement - Pistols



A law enforcement officer retiring from the Department of Public Safety may be awarded certain pieces of equipment as may be determined by the Department.



Dear Dr. Parker:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.





QUESTION ONE



	When an employee is a merit system employee with law enforcement status at one state agency and, consequently, receives a politi�cal appointment to another state agency with law enforcement status and retires from state service as law enforcement, which agency is responsible for retirement benefit of his or her badge and pistol?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	From the attachments that are included with your request letter, we know that the question concerns Col. James H. Alexander, who states under oath that he retires from the Alabama Department of Public Safety on January 1, 2003.  This is the Department where he was employed at the time of his retirement, so the statutes governing retirement from that Department govern.



	Section 32-2-26 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:



	Any person who, at the time of his retire�ment, is employed by the State Department of Public Safety as a state trooper or other law enforcement officer shall receive, as a part of his retirement benefit, without cost to him, his badge, pistol and such other equipment as the Department of Public Safety may designate.



Ala. Code § 32-2-26 (1999).





CONCLUSION



	When a law enforcement officer retires from the State Department of Public Safety, that agency is responsible for providing, as part of his or her retirement benefit, his or her badge and pistol.





QUESTION TWO



	What constitutes such other equipment?  Does this imply an individual may receive more than one pistol as a retirement benefit?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	In his affidavit, Col. Alexander states that, pursuant to the above Code section, he will retire with his badge and pistol, and “I will also retire with a Glock .40 caliber handgun, serial number AST0121, for the purpose of transferring this gun to Denise Nichols, the widow of Alabama State Trooper Brian Nichols who was killed in the line of duty on 02-17-2002.”



	The statutory language “and such other equipment as the Depart�ment of Public Safety may designate” gives the Department discretion to determine what other equipment may be transferred.  It is the opinion of this Office that the transfer of the second pistol would not be an abuse of discretion granted to the Department by the cited Code section.  The responsible officials in the department should remember that these trans�fers will be reviewed by the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts and that a transfer of equipment that is an abuse of discretion may result in a chargeback to the responsible officials.





CONCLUSION



	At the determination of the Department of Public Safety, a second pistol may be awarded to a retiring officer of that Department.





QUESTION THREE



	Can the Department of Public Safety also award the deceased officer’s survivor the deceased officer’s pistol as the Department of Public Safety may designate?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	This question is prompted by Col. Alexander’s stated intention of presenting an officer’s widow with the second pistol that is being given to him.  You cited section 36-21-8.1(a) of the Code of Alabama, which states as follows:



	Any peace officer or law enforcement offi�cer as defined by subsection (4) of section 36-21-40, who is killed in the line of duty shall have provided to the deceased officer’s survivor, as determined by the deceased officer’s department head, the badge which was assigned to said offi�cer at the time of his death.



Ala. Code § 36-21-8.1(a) (2001).



	Clearly, the pistol cannot be given to the spouse under this Code section.  There is, however, nothing improper with Col. Alexander pre�senting the widow with the pistol if it is given to him at his retirement.  It is his property at that point, and he may do as he will with it, provided all state and federal requirements that govern the transfer of firearms are met.





CONCLUSION



	A widow of a peace officer killed in the line of duty may receive the officer’s badge and may be given his pistol if it has been lawfully transferred to another law enforcement officer at his retirement should the new owner wish to present it to her.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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